structures (pool and equipment) section ‘B’ of the policy: $3,620.00.”20  A third conclusion is

incomplete in the copy of the award attached to SFIC’s motion,21 but a subsequent amendment by

the umpire states that “the amount due to Mr. Spann for additional living expenses is fifty nine

thousand five hundred twenty eight dollars and fifty cents ($59,528.50) less any amounts previously

paid.”22  Plaintiff’s appraiser has not signed any portion of the award.

SFIC moves the Court to confirm the appraisal award as binding on the parties.  Plaintiff

opposes the motion to confirm, contending that the umpire was biased, the award is not properly